ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WINSLOW, COUNTY OF CAMDEN, AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AMENDING CHAPTER 276, ARTICLE VIII OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WINSLOW ENTITLED "SPEED LIMITS"

WHEREAS, the Township of Winslow ("Township") is a municipal entity organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Jersey and located in Camden County; and

WHEREAS, the Township's Traffic Engineer, CME Associates ("CME") was authorized to conduct an investigation to determine the speed limit along East Taunton Road; and

WHEREAS, CME conducted said investigation and issued their recommendation dated May 13, 2024, attached hereto and incorporated herein; and

WHEREAS, CME's recommendation concluded that the segment of said roadway is classified as urban minor arterial and shall have a maximum speed limit of 35 mph on East Taunton from Tansboro Road to Senators Way and 50 mph on East Taunton Road from Senators Way to Johnny Boy Lane; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:48-2, the Governing Body is authorized to enact and amend ordinances as deemed necessary for the preservation of the public health, safety and welfare and as may be necessary to carry into effect the powers and duties conferred and imposed upon the Township by law.

NOW THEREFORE, be it Ordained by the Township Committee of the Township of Winslow, County of Camden, State of New Jersey, as follows:

SECTION 1: Article VIII of Chapter 276 of the Township Code of the Township of Winslow entitled "Speed Limits", Section 39, entitled "Speed limits established" is hereby amended, revised and supplemented to add the following:

ARTICLE VIII – Speed Limits

§ 276-39. Speed limits established.

Name of Street	<u>Limit</u>	Direction	Location
East Taunton Road	35	Both	Between Tansboro Road (CR561) and Senators Way
	50	Both	Between Senators Way to Johnny Boy Lane

SECTION 2. All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances inconsistent with this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

SECTION 3: All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances inconsistent with this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

SECTION 4: If the provisions of any section, subsection, paragraph, subdivision, or clause of this Ordinance shall be judged invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, such order of judgment shall not affect or invalidate the remainder of any section, subsection, paragraph, subdivision, or clause of this Ordinance.

SECTION 5: This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final passage and publication in accordance with law.

ADOPTED: JUL 1 6 2024

MARIE D. ĽAWRENCE, MAYOR

LISA L. DORITY, RMC MUNICIPAL CLERK

Certified to be a true copy of an Ordinance adopted by the Mayor and Township Committee of the Township of Winslow at a regularly scheduled meeting on <u>July 16, 2024</u> at the Winslow Township Municipal Building.

Lisa L. Dority, RMC
Municipal Clerk

Dated:

t:\lisa\ordinances\amending chapter 276 speed limit - east taunton road.doc